
 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  Contact: Jane Creer 

Committee Secretary 
Wednesday, 26 February 2020* at 10.00 am  Direct : 020-8132-1211 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Silver Street, 
Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 Tel: 020-8379-1000 
 Ext: 1211 
 E-mail: jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

*Postponed from 5 February 2020) 
 
Councillors :  Mahmut Aksanoglu (Chair), Christine Hamilton and Jim Steven 
 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, other pecuniary or 

non pecuniary interests relating to items on the agenda. 
 

3. PONDERS END SMALLHOLDERS ASSOCIATION, 82A CHURCH ROAD, 
ENFIELD EN3 4NU  (REPORT NO. 209)  (Pages 1 - 112) 

 
 Review of Club Premises Certificate. 

 
4. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
(There is no part 2 agenda) 
 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/20 REPORT NO.  
 

 
Agenda - Part 

 
Item 

 

COMMITTEE: 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
5 February 2020 
 
REPORT OF: 
Principal Licensing Officer 
 
LEGISLATION: 
Licensing Act 2003 & Gambling Act 2005 

SUBJECT: 
Review of Club Premises Certificate  
 
PREMISES: 
Ponders End Smallholders Association, 
82A Church Road, ENFIELD, EN3 4NU. 
 
WARD: 
Ponders End 

 
 
1 LICENSING HISTORY & CURRENT POSITION: 
 
  
1.1 On 9 August 2005, an application (under the Licensing Act 2003) by the Ponders End 

Smallholders Association to convert an existing Justices Club Registration Certificate to 
a Club Premises Certificate, which was not subject to any representations, was granted 
by officers in accordance with delegated powers, LN/200600378.  

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



1.2 On 29 September 2016, an application (under the fast track remit Gambling Act 2005) 
by Ponders End Smallholders Association for a new Club Machine Permit, which was 
not subject to any representations, was granted by officers in accordance with 
delegated powers. 

 
1.3 Ponders End Smallholders Association is a long-established allotments society 

registered members club, which places separate obligations on the club in terms of its 
club rules and constitution via the Financial Service Authority (FSA). Club premises 
certificates are only made available under the legislation to qualifying members clubs 
and the club activities may be carried on for club members, bona fide guests or 
associate club members and their guests. Unlike the system for premises licences, the 
legislation allows clubs to operate licensable club activities without a designated 
premises supervisor (DPS) or personal licence holder(s). No general public licensable 
activities may take place reliant on a club premises certificate as these would need to 
be authorised by means of a full premises licence or else temporary event notices. 

 
     1.4 This is the second review application received for LN/200600378. On 23 June 2017 an 

application was made by a Member of the club for the review of Club Premises 
Certificate LN/200600378, in accordance with Section 87(1)(c).  

 
1.5 The review application was heard by the Licensing Sub-Committee on 16 August 2017, 

and the decision was to not make any changes. The full licensing report, decision and 
minutes can be found on the council website here or by following this link: 
https://governance.enfield.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=217&MId=12316&Ver=4  

  
1.6 The current Club Premises Certificate permits: 

1.6.1 Hours the premises are open to the public: 24 hours daily  

1.6.2 Supply of alcohol (on and off supplies): Sunday 12:00 to 22:30, Monday to Saturday 
10:00 to 23:00. 

1.6.3 Recorded music (indoors): 24 hours daily. 

1.6.4 Late Night Refreshment (Indoors only): 23:00 to 05:00 daily.  

 
1.7 A copy of the Club Premises Certificate is attached as Annex 1. 

 
1.8 A copy of the Club Rules is attached as Annex 2. 

 
1.9 On preparing this report, it came to the attention of the Licensing Team that the 

annual fee for the Club Premises Certificate has not been paid. The annual fee period 
expired on 22 June 2019, however, the annual fee reminder was not sent until 24 
September 2019. As the fee was not paid within 28 days of the annual fee reminder 
(i.e. by 23 October 2019), the club premises certificate is now suspended. A reminder 
letter was sent on 20 January 2020, about not providing unlicensed activities until the 
annual fee is paid. 
 

 
2   THIS APPLICATION: 

 

Page 2

https://governance.enfield.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=217
https://governance.enfield.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=217&MId=12316&Ver=4


2.1 On 17 December 2019 an application was made by the Licensing Authority for the 
review of Club Premises Certificate LN/200600378, in accordance with Section 
87(1)(c).  

 
2.2 The review application relates to the prevention of crime and disorder licensing 

objective and is made because the Licensing Authority has lost confidence that the club 
is being run in line with the legal requirements and has ceased to be a qualifying club.  

  
2.3 The Licensing Authority considers that it is now appropriate, for the promotion of the 

licensing objectives, to withdraw the club premises certificate in its entirety. 
 
2.5 Each of the Responsible Authorities were consulted in respect of the application. 
 
2.6 A copy of the review application and the Additional Information is attached as Annex 3. 
 
2.9 At the time of writing this report, the Licensing Team have not received any written 

response to the review on behalf of Ponders End Smallholders Association. 
 
 

3    RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS: 
 

3.1 No representations were received on behalf of the Responsible Authorities.  
 

3.2 Other Persons: Three representations were received by local residents, referred to as 
IP1 to IP3 respectively. All three of these representations support the review 
application and their representations are based on the prevention of crime and 
disorder, prevention of public nuisance, and the protection of children from harm 
licensing objectives. These representations are now produced in Annex 4.  

 
 

 
4 RELEVANT LAW: 
 
 
 Licensing Act 2003  
 
4.1   A hearing is necessary to determine the review application following receipt of relevant 
        representations which have not been withdrawn. The Licensing Authority must carry 
        out its functions under the Act with a view to promoting the licensing objectives, 
        which are: 

(a) the prevention of crime and disorder; 
(b) public safety; 
(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and 
(d) the protection of children from harm 

 
4.2  In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing Authority must have regard to 
       its Statement of Licensing Policy published under section 5 of the Act, and any 
       guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182. 
 

4.3 Section 6 of the Guidance (April 2017 revision – ‘Guidance’) issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 refers to clubs. Club Premises 
Certificates can only be issued to qualifying clubs. A qualifying club must satisfy the 
conditions set out in sections 62 and 64 of the Licensing Act 2003 namely:  

Page 3



 
4.4 Section 62 – General conditions  
 

Condition 1 – under the rules of the club persons may not be admitted to membership 
or be admitted, as candidates for membership, to any of the privileges of membership, 
without an interval of at least two days between their nomination or application for 
membership and their admission.  
Conditions 2 – under the rules of the club, persons becoming members without prior 
nomination or application may not be admitted to the privileges of membership without 
an interval of at least two days between their becoming members and their admission.  
Condition 3 – the club is established and conducted in good faith as a club.  
Condition 4 – the club has at least 25 members.  
Condition 5 – alcohol is not supplied or intended to be supplied to members on the 
premises otherwise than by or on behalf of the club.  

 
4.5 Section 64 – additional conditions for the supply of alcohol  
 

Additional condition 1 – the purchase of alcohol for the club and the supply of alcohol by 
the club is managed by a committee whose members are:  
a) members of the club  
b) have attained the age of 18 years, and  
c) are elected by members of the club  
Additional condition 2 – no arrangements are, or are intended to be, made for any 
person to receive at the expense of the club any commission, percentage or similar 
payment on, or with reference to, purchases of alcohol by the club  
Additional condition 3 – no arrangements are, or are intended to be, made for any 
person directly or indirectly to derive any pecuniary benefit from the supply of alcohol by 
or on behalf of the club to members or guests apart from:  
a) any benefit accruing to the club as a whole, or  
b) any benefit which a person derives indirectly by reason of the supply giving rise or 
contributing to a general gain from the carrying on of the club  

 
4.6 Where it appears to an authority that a club does not satisfy the conditions for being a 

qualifying club, Section 90 Licensing Act 2003 requires that the authority gives notice to 
the club withdrawing the certificate.  

 
4.7 The notice withdrawing the certificate takes effect immediately unless the reason for 

withdrawing is that the club
[...]
he share if cancelled, date of cancelling.

16. Form of Transfer – Every Transfer of shares shall be in the following form, or as near thereto
as practicable-:

This instrument, made the __________ day of ___________ ________, between A, 
of _______________________, and B, of __________________ witnesses, that in 
consideration of the sum of £________ paid by the said B to me, I the said A, hereby 
transfer to the said B, his executors, and assigns, the ______________ shares 
numbered __________ now standing in my name in the books of the above-named 
society, to hold the said shares upon the same conditions on which I now hold the 
same; and that I, the said B, hereby accept the said shares, subject to the said 
conditions. In witness whereof we have hereto set our hands. 

_____________________ Signature of Transferor 

_____________________ Signature of Transferee 
17. Fee on Transfers – A fee of £1 shall be paid to the Society on every transfer of shares.

VIII – REPAYMENT OF SHARES 

18. Repayment by Request – The Committee may, on the application of a member, in case of
distress or removal from the district or for other good reason, repay to him/her a sum not
exceeding the amount paid up and cancel the share.

IX – GENERAL MEETINGS 

19. Ordinary General Meetings – The Annual General Meetings, at which the accounts shall be
submitted and the officers for the ensuing year elected, and other Ordinary General
Meetings shall be held at such times as the Committee or a General Meeting shall
determine.

20. Special General Meetings – Special General Meetings may be held at such times as the
Committee or a General Meeting may determine, and shall be held upon the requisition in
writing of at least five members.

21. Notice of General Meetings – At least seven days’ notice shall be given of every General
Meeting.

22. Voting at General Meetings – At General Meetings each member shall have one vote.
23. Quorum at General Meeting – Unless otherwise determined by a previ
[...]
ates to the following licensing objective(s) 
 Please tick one or more boxes 

1) the prevention of crime and disorder  
2) public safety  
3) the prevention of public nuisance  
4) the protection of children from harm  

 

Please state the ground(s) for review: (please read guidance note 1) 
 
Enfield Licensing Authority is seeking a review of the club premises certificate on the 
grounds that the club no longer meets the qualifying club criteria.   
 
This review is primarily based on the prevention of crime and disorder licensing 
objective. The review application is to revoke the club premises certificate in its 
entirety. 
 
Background: 
 
The club premises certificate for this club has been reviewed before.  A review was 
submitted on 23/06/17 by Mr Bill Haydes.  The hearing took place on 16/08/17.  Over 
2 years later issues raised in that review have still not been resolved.  As way of 
background that review application is enclosed as Appendix A.  The decision notice 
is enclosed as Appendix B and the minutes from the hearing are enclosed as 
Appendix C.  The full hearing bundle (over 600 pages) can be viewed on Enfield 
Council’s website via the following link:   
http://governance.enfield.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=41243#mgDocuments 
 
History since the previous review: 
 
29/08/17 – New Club Rules submitted dated 27/08/17 – rules have been amended in 
line with review requirements.  
 
26/06/18 - Letter from complainant asking if 2016 accounts and updated rule book 
had been submitted. 
 
24/07/18 – An Officer (CPX) checked the FCA Mutual Public Register.  2016/2017 
accounts not shown and updated rules not submitted.  Email sent to club asking for 
2016 accounts to be provided by 27/07/18. 
 
31/07/18 – Email received from club advising accounts nearly finalised but issue with 
individuals withholding documents.   

Page 21

http://governance.enfield.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=41243#mgDocuments


                       4                  F LIC 1A 

16/10/18 - Letter
[...]
 of the finances and that they had raised the issue with members at a 
meeting and that members had requested meeting every three months.  When asked 
when the last AGM was the officer was told that there was no AGM in June 2019.  
The committee members could not remember if there was one in 2018 or not.   
 
Rule 19 states: 
 
Ordinary General Meetings – The Annual General Meeting, at which the accounts 
shall be submitted and the officers for the ensuring year elected, and other Ordinary 
General Meeting shall be held at such times as the Committee or a General Meeting 
shall determine.   
 
Although the committee can decide when the AGM will take place it is called an 
‘Annual’ General meeting as it has to take place every year.  The club does not 
appear to be complying with its own rules.   
 
When asked whether any part of the club was being sublet the officer was advised 
that a plot had been given to a lady to use as a sensory garden for the autistic son of 
a member and that the same lady used a shed for a charity called ‘Sonny the Snail’  
Lin Marsh advised that the club gained no money from this but that it had been voted 
on and agreed by members.  She was asked to provide the charity details and the 
minutes from the meeting when this was decided.  (To date theses have not been 
provided).  
 
The officer was advised that there was going to be an emergency meeting on 
Sunday 27th October 2019 and that there had been another one three months before 
that.   
 
When asked for the name of the accountant the name Mr Mandra was given.  The 
officer asked for his contact details to be sent to them (to date, not received). 
 
Lin Marsh was given a letter listing information the officer wanted her to supply them 
with by 11th November 2019 (the letter stated 4th November originally, but Lin Marsh 
requested a week’s extension during the meeting which was agreed by the officer.  A 
copy of the letter is attached as Appendix D. 
 
11/11/19 – Two emails were recei
[...]
relating to it affairs for the period required by the 1965 Act to be 
included in the return together with:- 
 

i. a copy of each balance sheet made during that period. 
 
The Society shall supply free of charge to every member on his/her application a 
copy of the last annual return of the society for the time being together with a copy of 
(the) balance sheet contained in the return. 
 
The society shall keep a copy of the last balance sheet for the time being at the 
premises of the registered office. 
 
The club is currently failing to comply with the it’s own rules.  
 
Conclusion: 
 
The club has been asked to provide evidence to demonstrate that it meets the 
qualifying club criteria and that it is established and run in good faith and has failed to 
do so.  Issues raised over two years ago have still not be resolved even after a 
previous review.  The Licensing Authority has lost confidence in those running the 
club.   
 
The Licensing Authotuty is of the opinion that the club has ceased to be a ‘quaifying 
club’ and that it is no loger being conducted in ‘good faith’.   
 
The Licensing Authourity therefore has no choice but to recommned that the Club 
Premises Certificate be withdrawn under s.90 of the Licensing Act 2003.  If 
withdrawn the Club Machine Permit  (LN/201600496) will lapse meaning any 
assocaite gaming machines shall have to be removed from the club.   
 

Suspension of Licence:                                                      N 
 
Revocation of Licence:                                                       Y 

Recommended period of suspension (max 3 months):  

 

 

Please tick yes 

Have you made an application for review relating to this premises before  
 
If yes please state the date of that application 

Day Month Year 

   
 

 

Page 26



                       9                  F LIC 1A 

If you have made representations before relating to these premises please state 
what they were and when you made them 
 
A review of the 

Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 26.2.2020 

 

- 422 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 2020 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT (Chair) Mahmut Aksanoglu, Christine Hamilton and Jim 

Steven 
 
ABSENT  

 
OFFICERS: Ellie Green (Principal Licensing Officer), Charlotte Palmer 

(Senior Licensing Enforcement Officer), Dina Boodhun (Legal 
Services Representative), Jane Creer (Democratic Services) 

  
Also Attending: 2 representatives on behalf of Interested Parties and 6 

observers 
5 representatives on behalf of Ponders End Smallholders 
Association 

 
483   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Aksanoglu as Chair welcomed all those present and explained the 
order of the meeting. 
 
484   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
NOTED there were no declarations of interest. 
 
485   
PONDERS END SMALLHOLDERS ASSOCIATION, 82A CHURCH ROAD, 
ENFIELD EN3 4NU  (REPORT NO. 209)  
 
RECEIVED the application made by the Licensing Authority for a review of the 
Club Premises Certificate (LN/200600378) held by Ponders End Smallholders 
Association at the premises known as and situated at Ponders End 
Smallholders Association, 82A Church Road, Enfield, EN3 4NU. 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by Ellie Green, Principal Licensing Officer, including: 

 
a. This was a review application by the Licensing Authority for the club 

premises certificate held by Ponders End Smallholders Association, 
known as PEDSA. 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 26.2.2020 

 

- 423 - 

b. PEDSA was a long-established allotments society registered members 
club, which placed separate obligations on the club in respect of club 
rules and constitution via the Financial Service Authority (FSA). 

c. Club premises certificates were only made available under the 
legislation to qualifying members clubs, and the club activities may be 
carried on for club members, bona fide guests or associate club 
members and their guests. 

d. The legislation allowed clubs to operate licensable club activities 
without a designated premises supervisor or personal licence holder(s). 

e. No general public licensable activities may take place reliant on a club 
premises certificate as these would need to be authorised by means of 
a full premises licence or else temporary event notices. 

f. The current club premises certificate permitted 24 hour opening and 
recorded music, late night refreshment, and supply of alcohol (on and 
off supplies) Sunday 12:00 to 22:30, Monday to Saturday 10:00 to 
23:00. 

g. The Licensing Authority and Enforcement Team had submitted the 
review in respect of the prevention of crime and disorder licensing 
objective. The Licensing Authority had lost confidence that the club was 
being run in line with the legal requirements and had ceased to be a 
qualifying club. 

h. The Licensing Authority considered that it was now appropriate, for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives, to withdraw the club premises 
certificate in its entirety. 

i. No representations were received on behalf of the Responsible 
Authorities. 

j. Three representations were received from local residents supporting 
the review application, referred to as IP1 to IP3, and set out in Annex 4 
of the report. IP1 and IP3 were unable to attend the meeting, but IP2 
was in attendance and represented by Mr Dennis Defur. 

k. On behalf of PEDSA, Ms Linda Marsh was in attendance and Ms Maria 
Swords would be speaking on her behalf. 

 
2. The statement of Charlotte Palmer, Senior Licensing Enforcement Officer, 

on behalf of the Licensing Authority, including: 
 
a. The review was brought on the grounds of prevention of crime and 

disorder, because the Licensing Authority did not believe that the club 
was being run in line with the legislative requirements.  

b. A club premises certificate was only available to qualifying clubs, 
meeting the criteria that it is established and run in good faith. The 
Licensing Authority was of the opinion that the club had ceased to be a 
qualifying club and that it was no longer being conducted in good faith, 
and that the licensing objective was being undermined. 

c. The club was not meeting requirements in respect of accounts, its 
committee, or club rules. 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 26.2.2020 

 

- 424 - 

d. Section 63 of the Licensing Act 2003, as set out on page 5 of the 
agenda report set out details in respect of determining whether a club 
was established and conducted in good faith. 

e. Missing accounts in 2016 resulted in a previous review hearing on 
16/08/17. Issues raised at that time had still not been resolved. The 
Licensing Authority had contacted the club numerous times regarding 
submission of accounts, but they had not been provided to the 
Licensing Authority, the FCA, or to the club members. Several excuses 
had been given, including that documents had been returned in the 
post. Officers were told there had been a fire at the accountants office, 
that there were difficulties in communication, and that mail had been 
intercepted and returned, and that a previous member had withheld 
paperwork. However, this was not a new issue, and there were now 
accounts outstanding for four years. Good record keeping was 
important to show that the club was run in good faith. 

f. Section 64 of the Licensing Act 2003 required that the purchase of 
alcohol for the club and the supply of alcohol by the club was managed 
by a committee, and set out how this should be run. In October 2019 
the Licensing Authority requested copies of minutes for committee 
meetings for the last 18 months. To date these had not been provided 
and there was no evidence of compliance, or that committee members 
were elected by members of the club. There should be accurate 
records and voting. The lack of elections and AGM meetings had wider 
implications. The lease would end in 2020. The Council would require 
documentary evidence. 

g. The Licensing Authority was given an updated rulebook after the 
review in 2017, provided as Annex 2 to the report. Rule 19 advised that 
the accounts shall be submitted and the officers for the ensuing year 
elected at the Annual General Meeting (AGM). Historically the AGM 
had taken place in June. At a meeting on 21/10/19 she had been told 
there was no AGM in 2019 and it was not recalled if there had been 
one in 2018. The club was not following its own rules. 

h. When the current rulebook was requested, an old version from 1990 
was submitted. It was therefore questioned which rules the club was 
using. 

i. Two and a half years after the review hearing there was still a confused 
situation at the club. 

j. Withdrawal of the club premises certificate would mean that the club 
would have to stop selling alcohol, late night refreshment, and 
regulated entertainment, and would have to remove the gaming 
machines. 

k. If the club could demonstrate that they were a qualifying club, they 
could apply for a new club premises certificate. This would involve 
meeting the criteria that it was established and run in good faith, and 
that it followed its own rules. 

l. The Licensing Authority considered that at present the prevention of 
crime and disorder licensing objective was being undermined, and that 
the club premises certificate should be withdrawn. 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 26.2.2020 

 

- 425 - 

 
3. The statement on behalf of the interested parties, including:  

 
a. Since the review in August 2017 the club had failed in compliance and 

governance, and in respect of the FCA and its own rules. 
b. Members had been dissatisfied with this group of people for bad 

management over many years. They had found it difficult to access the 
clubhouse and site. 

c. Members were not aware of the financial state of the club, and were 
concerned about the accounts. 

d. There had been no notification or vote involving plot holders in respect 
of use of part of the premises for the Sonny the Snail charity or their 
event advertised on FaceBook and other sites. 

e. PEDSA was subject to the Co-operative and Community Benefit 
Societies Act 2014 and needed to meet its requirements, which it had 
not done. By its failure to send the rulebook to the FCA, PEDSA had 
committed an offence under the Act, and could be potentially 
misleading to the public. 

f. Other concerns related to payment of fees to the Council, and to 
ongoing employment tribunal proceedings. 

g. As the club had not complied with the regulations they had committed 
an offence and the club premises certificate should be suspended. 

 
4. The statement by Maria Swords on behalf of PEDSA, including: 

 
a. The issues were understood and not denied by the club, which had 

been lackadaisical with its paperwork. 
b. She had been doing her best as assistant to Linda Marsh. 
c. There were accusations of people not being let in the clubhouse, but if 

they had not paid, people could not be members. There had been 
slander and complaints. 

d. She had brought more paperwork to the hearing, which she apologised 
had not been provided previously. They were short of time as they all 
worked, but they had tried their best. 

e. Things had been difficult around holding an AGM but members had 
been asked their views in the clubhouse. 

f. A direct debit was set up to pay the Council for everything, but the club 
was not receiving all the monies it should because of wayward people, 
and Linda had paid out of her own pocket to keep things going. As they 
were not plot holders, they could not go on to the plots, and some 
members did not know who to pay.  

g. A lot of documentation had been sent to PEDSA’s accountant Mr 
Mandra. There had been problems with paperwork being intercepted in 
the post, so a home address was now used. 

h. Meetings were held every three months to let everybody know what 
was going on. It was acknowledged that the AGM was outstanding, but 
it was hoped to have an AGM this year. 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 26.2.2020 

 

- 426 - 

i. Members had been asked for signatures / proof of membership, and 
asked if they wanted anyone else to take over running the club. They 
were just trying to save the club for the members who came in. 

j. They did not sublet to anybody. Sonny the Snail was a charity who 
were accommodated for free, with nothing given or taken from them. 

 
5. Maria Swords responded to questions as follows: 

 
a. In response to the Chair’s queries about what measures had been 

taken by the club, it was advised that they had been trying to find the 
paperwork so that it could be submitted. A lot of documentation had 
been provided to their accountant this week and it was hoped to hold 
an AGM as soon as possible. They were trying to get things back in 
order so everybody could carry on. The genuine members wanted 
them to carry on with the club and that is what they were trying to do for 
them. 

b. In response to interested parties’ queries why things were not done 
around governance issues after the last review, it was advised that the 
committee members at the time did try but had not been successful. 
The committee members had changed and it was not easy to get 
information from people who had left. In addition, there were issues 
with the employment tribunal and conflict. 

c. The Chair confirmed that the issue relating to non payment of fees to 
the Council had been resolved. 

d. In response to queries from Charlotte Palmer, it was confirmed that 
there was no AGM in 2018 or 2019, as paperwork was unavailable as 
explained. It was confirmed that accounts since 2016 were still not 
available, but that it was hoped this would be rectified soon. It was 
thought that the club was still using the 2017 rulebook, but confirmed 
that this had not been sent to the FCA. 

e. In response to Charlotte Palmer’s queries regarding minutes of 
meetings relating to the decision to allow a plot to be used by a third 
party (Sonny the Snail charity), Ricky Kemp clarified that he had asked 
the committee, and because no money was taken and this was an up 
and coming charity, it was agreed they could have the plot. It was 
thought to be ok as there was also a plot for community use which had 
been similarly used for years. It was advised there had been meetings 
and that everyone was fine with this use, but it was confirmed there 
was no formal approval of a club decision, or minutes of meetings. 

f. In response to Charlotte Palmer’s query as to why no minutes had 
been submitted to her as requested, it was advised that some had 
been brought along to this hearing, but that the filing system was non-
existent and they were not sure that they had everything, but they were 
doing their best. 

g. In response to a query from interested parties as to whether more effort 
and time could have been put into better organisation, it was advised 
that the majority of committee members worked every day and they did 
not have much spare time. They did their best and held most things at 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 26.2.2020 

 

- 427 - 

weekends so people were given the opportunity to come in and sort 
things out. They collected money and held meetings at weekends. A lot 
of weekend time was spent trying to help the club. 

 
6. The summary statement by Ellie Green, Principal Licensing Officer, that 

having heard from all of the parties it was for the Licensing Sub-Committee 
to consider the potential steps it may take, as set out in paragraph 4.14 of 
the report. Further guidance and policy was also set out in the report. 
 

7. The summary statement of Charlotte Palmer, Senior Licensing 
Enforcement Officer, that there was currently a lack of transparency in 
everything the club did. There were no published accounts, no AGM, no 
meeting minutes. It was alleged that the committee was self-elected and 
run, and there had been no evidence to contradict that. There had been 
ample time to meet the criteria for a qualifying club. It was the Licensing 
Authority’s opinion that the club premises certificate should be withdrawn. 

 
8. The summary statement on behalf of the interested parties, that the club 

disregarded rules and regulations. The rulebook had not been sent to the 
FCA, and accounts had not been filed, in breach of legislation. It felt like 
the club was not ready to make a difference in their organisation and this 
was quite concerning. The licence should be suspended until everything 
was satisfactorily sorted out. 

 
9. The summary statement on behalf of PEDSA, that they could not 

apologise enough. At the moment things were moving forward. The 
committee did not elect themselves. They were all volunteers and trying to 
keep the club going. The clubhouse was where everybody met. They were 
asking for the club to be able to carry on. They would be able to submit 
evidence every three months if that was required as they were getting on 
top of things. If the certificate was taken away, everyone would lose out 
including all their members and the club would dwindle away. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
1. In accordance with the principles of Section 100(a) of the Local 

Government Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting 
for this item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 

 
The Panel retired, with the legal representative and committee 
administrator, to consider the application further and then the meeting 
reconvened in public. 
 

2. The Chairman made the following statement: 
 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 26.2.2020 

 

- 428 - 

“The Licensing Sub-Committee has taken into consideration all the 
representations both written and oral by the parties, and has 
determined that the Licensing Authority’s application for a review of the 
Club Premises Certificate on the balance of probabilities has been 
satisfied on the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee has decided that the club has ceased to 
be a ‘qualifying club’ and that it no longer is being conducted in good 
faith pursuant to Section 62 and 63 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Revoking the club’s Premises Certificate means that any licensable 
activities will not be permitted on the club’s premises.” 
 

3. The Licensing Sub-Committee resolved that it considers the withdrawal 
of the Club Premises Certificate appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. The Licensing Sub-Committee resolved to 
withdraw the certificate. 

 
 
 


